

No. 22-982 - CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN THORNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JON M. SANDS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
LETICIA MARQUEZ
AMANDA BASS
407 W. Congress St., Ste. 501
Tucson, AZ 85701

BARBARA A. SMITH
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
211 North Broadway, Ste. 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102

LOGAN M. RUTHERFORD
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1200 Main St., Ste. 3800
Kansas City, MO 64105

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
120 Broadway, Ste. 300
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 576-2148
jcandre@bclplaw.com

MATTHEW STANFORD
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
Two North Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
161 North Clark St., Ste. 4300
Chicago, IL 60601

Counsel for Respondent

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Trial Proceedings 1

 B. State Post-Conviction Review 6

 C. District Court Proceedings 7

 D. Court of Appeals Proceedings 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. CLEAR-ERROR DEFERENCE IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S LEGALLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS THAT EXCEEDED THE FACTUAL COMPONENT OF *STRICKLAND’S* PREJUDICE INQUIRY 21

 A. *Strickland’s* Prejudice Inquiry Limits Federal District Courts’ Factfinding Role To Determining Whether Substantial Mitigation Evidence Was Available But Not Presented At The Original Sentencing 21

 B. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Making Findings That Exceeded The Factual Component Of *Strickland’s* Prejudice Inquiry 24

 C. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Err By Considering The Available Mitigation Evidence That The District Court Erroneously Disregarded 27

D. The Arguments For Reversal In The State’s Brief And Judge Bennett’s Dissent Ignore This Court’s Precedent Limiting The Factual Part Of *Strickland’s* Prejudice Inquiry 28

II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED *STRICKLAND’S* REASONABLE PROBABILITY STANDARD BY REQUIRING JONES TO PROVE BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT HE WOULD HAVE RECEIVED A DIFFERENT SENTENCE..... 33

A. The Reasonable Probability Standard Tests The Materiality, Not The Ultimate Persuasiveness, Of The Available Mitigation Evidence Not Presented At Sentencing..... 33

B. The District Court Failed To Apply The Proper Standard In Determining That Jones Was Not Prejudiced..... 40

C. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Jones’s Available-Yet-Omitted Mitigation Evidence Was Sufficient As A Matter Of Law To Undermine Confidence In His Death Sentence..... 48

D. The State’s Brief And Judge Bennett’s Dissent Invite This Court To Hold That A Federal District Court Assumes The Role Of State Sentencer In Assessing *Strickland* Prejudice..... 52

CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) (per curiam)	18, 23, 28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	20, 25, 32
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	22
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	20
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 677 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	20
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18, 22, 23, 25, 30, 52
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	52
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	34

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	22, 25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	12, 14, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 35, 36, 38, 45, 49-51, 54, 55
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	9, 14, 18, 19, 21, 34, 36-38, 48, 50, 51, 54, 55
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	35, 36, 39
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020) (per curiam)	36, 53
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	9, 35
<i>Sochor v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 685 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Doerr</i> , 969 P.2d 1168 (Ariz. 1998)	23, 30
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 568 P.2d 1054 (Ariz. 1977)	36

<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 804 P.2d 72 (Ariz. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 870 P.2d 1097 (Ariz. 1994).....	22
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 660 P.2d 460 (Ariz. 1983).....	36
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 799 P.2d 785 (Ariz. 1990).....	36
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 914 P.2d 225 (Ariz. 1996).....	30
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 132 P.3d 833 (Ariz. 2006).....	35
<i>State v. Rossi</i> , 741 P.2d 1223 (Ariz. 1987).....	48
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 764 P.2d 724 (Ariz. 1988).....	36
<i>State v. Stuard</i> , 863 P.2d 881 (Ariz. 1993).....	36
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 628 P.2d 943 (Ariz. 1981).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 9-11, 13-16, 18-24, 27-31, 33-36, 39, 49, 51, 52, 55

<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	26, 29, 30, 35, 49
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	34
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	15, 20
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	9, 14, 17-19, 21, 29, 31, 33, 36-38, 46, 49-51, 54, 55
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14-16, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27-29, 33-38, 46, 50, 51, 54, 55
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) (per curiam)	36, 39, 52, 54
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 907 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	9, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	9, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 9, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 7, 9
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(2) 4
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(3) 4
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(5) 4, 46
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(6) 4, 46, 47
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(8) 4
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(9) 5
A.R.S. § 13-703(G) 22
A.R.S. § 13-703(G)(1) 47, 48
A.R.S. § 13-756 (2002) 5

Rules

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 26.5..... 2, 3, 42
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)..... 20, 27, 31, 32

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and
Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases,
Guideline 11.4.1(A) 2

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, Guideline 11.8.3	2
Russell Stetler et al., <i>Mitigation Works: Empirical Evidence of Highly Aggravated Cases Where the Death Penalty Was Rejected at Sentencing</i> , 51 Hofstra L. Rev. 89 (2002).....	36
